Panama City, Panama with seven (7) migrants onboard; three (3) Peruvians, two (2) Colombians 

and two (2) Chinese nationals.  

Lastly, on Wednesday, 1st March, 2023 at approximately 11:12 a.m., a Bahamasair chartered flight 

UP901 departed enroute to Havana, Cuba with one hundred twenty-eight (128) Cuban nationals 

onboard; one hundred eight (108) males and twenty (20) females.  

The Department’s Deportation and Enforcement Units led both escorts. All security and health 

protocols were observed as the safety and welfare of our officers, law enforcement counterparts 

and migrants remain the highest priority.